
County of Santa B~rbara 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Minute Order 

December 8, 2015 

Present: 5 - Supervisor Carbajal, Supervisor Wolf, Supervisor Farr, Supervisor Adam, and 
Supervisor Lavagnino 

ALCOHOL. DRUG AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES File Reference No. 15-00940 

RE: Consider recommendations regarding Fiscal Year (FY) 2015-2016 Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) 
Non-Perinatal Intensive Outpatient Treatment Services Amendments and Budget Revision Request, as 
follows: (4/5 Vote Required) 

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment for Services of Independent Contractor 
with Good Samaritan Shelter Inc., (a local vendor), to add Non-Perinatal Intensive Outpatient Treatment 
Services, and to increase the contract amount by $50,000.00 for a maximum contract amount not to 
exceed $1,879, 729.00 through June 30, 2016; 

b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment for Services of Independent Contractor 
with Mental Health Systems, Inc. (a local vendor), to add Non-Perinatal Intensive Outpatient Treatment 
Services, and to increase the contract amount by $125,000.00 for a maximum contract amount not to 
exceed $1,120,481.00 through June 30, 2016; 

c) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment for Services of Independent Contractor 
with Sanctuary Psychiatric Centers (a local vendor), to add Non-Perinatal Intensive Outpatient Treatment 
Services, and to increase the contract amount by $75,000.00 for a maximum contract amount not to 
exceed $279,790.00 through June 30, 2016; 

d) Approve Budget Revision Request No. 0004196 increasing appropriations of $250,000.00 FY 
2015-2016 in the Alcohol, Drug and Mental Health Services (ADMHS) Department, Alcohol and Drug 
Programs Fund for Services and Supplies, funded by unanticipated revenue from Drug Medi-Cal; and 

e) Determine that the above actions are government fiscal activities or funding mechanisms which do not 
involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a potentially significant impact on the 
environment, and are therefore not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
pursuant to section 15378(b)(4) of the CEQA guidelines. 

A motion was made by Supervisor Farr, seconded by Supervisor Lavagnino, that this matter be 
Acted on as follows:. 

a) through c) Approved; Chair to execute; 

d) and e) Approved. 

The motion carried by the following vote: 

County of Santa Barbara 

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Carbajal, Supervisor Wolf, Supervisor Farr, Supervisor Adam, and 
Supervisor Lavagnino 

Page 1 

ndominguez
Highlight



=" 
I"'\ 

· M 

!: 
~ 
N 

> 
~ 

"' ~ 
TO: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA LETTER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
l 05 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 

Santa Barbara, CA 93 l 0 l 
(805) 568-2240 

'$ I fe ~i 
~ ~ 
~~ -- · (/) 

~~t3 

r~ 
Board of Supervisors 

Agenda Number: 

Department Name: 

Department No.: 

For Agenda Of: 

Placement: 

Estimated Time: 

Continued Item: 

If Yes, date from: 

Vote Required: 

ADMHS 
043 
December 8, 2015 
Administrative 

No 

415 

FROM: Department Alice Gleghorn, Ph.D., Director 
Director(s) Alcohol, Drug, and Mental Health Services, 681-5220 
Contact Info: John Doyel, Alcohol and Drug Program Manager, 681-5220 

SUBJECT: FY 15-16 ADP - Non-Perinatal Intensive Outpatient Treatment Services 
Amendments and Budget Revision Request 

County Counsel Concurrence 

As to form: Yes 

Other Concurrence: Risk Management 

As to form: Yes 

Recommended Actions: 

That the Board of Supervisors: 

Auditor-Controller Concurrence 

As to form: Yes 

A. Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment for Services of Independent 
Contractor with Good Samaritan Shelter Inc., (a local vendor), to add Non-Perinatal Intensive 
Outpatient Treatment Services, and to increase the contract amount by $50,000 for a maximum 
contract amount not to exceed $1,879,729 through June 30, 2016. 

) 

B. Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment for Services of Independent 
Contractor with Mental Health Systems, Inc. (a local vendor), to add Non-Perinatal Intensive 
Outpatient Treatment Services, and to increase the contract amount by $125,000 for a maximum 
contract amount not to exceed $1,120,481 through June 30, 2016. 

C. Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment for Services of Independent 
Contractor with Sanctuary Psychiatric Centers (a local vendor), to add Non-Perinatal Intensive 
Outpatient Treatment Services, and to increase the contract amount by $75,000 for a maximum 
contract amount not to exceed $279,790 through June 30, 2016. 

D. Approve Budget Revision Request (BRR#0004196) increasing appropriations of $250,000 FY 
2015-2016 in the ADMHS Department, Alcohol and Drug Programs Fund for Services and 
Supplies, funded by unanticipated revenue from Drug Medi-Cal. 

ndominguez
Highlight









FIRST AMENDMENT 2015-2016 

TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

This is an amendment (hereafter referred to as the "First Amended Contract") to the Agreement 
for Services of Independent Contractor, referenced as number BC 16-009, by and between the 
County of Santa Barbara (County) and Good Samaritan Shelter, Inc. (Contractor), agrees to 
provide and County agrees to accept the services specified herein. 

Whereas, this First Amended Contract incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the 
contract approved by the County Board of Supervisors in June 2015, except as modified by this 
First Amended Contract; 

Whereas, County anticipates that Contractor will provide, at the request of County, a greater 
number of services than contemplated by the original Agreement, and will incur expenses 
beyond the value of this Agreement. This amendment adds Alcohol and Drug funds in the 
amount of $50,000 to the prior Agreement maximum of $1,829, 729 for a new Agreement 
maximum of $1,879, 729 so as to compensate Contractor for the additional services to be 
rendered under this Agreement through June 30, 2016. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, 
the parties agree as follows: 

I. Delete Exhibit A-2 - Statement of Work, Adult Outpatient Drug Free Programs and 
Replace with the following: 

EXHIBIT A-2 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

Adult Outpatient Drug Free Programs 

1. PROGRAM SUMMARY. Contractor's Adult Outpatient Drug Free Programs provide 
outpatient alcohol and other drug (AOD) treatment (hereafter, "the Programs") to assist 
adult clients to obtain and maintain sobriety. Treatment services will include best practice 
individual and group counseling and drug testing. The Programs shall be certified to provide 
Outpatient Alcohol and/or Other Drug (AOD) Services. The Program shall be licensed by 
the State as a Non-residential Outpatient Program and certified by the State of California 
Department of Health Care Service (DHCS) for Drug Medi-Cal Intensive Outpatient 
Treatment Services. The Programs will be located at: 

A. Recovery Point: 245 Inger Drive, Suite 1038, Santa Maria, California. 

B. Casa de Familia: 403-B W. Morrison St., Santa Maria, California (upon satisfactory 
completion of all licensing and certification requirements}. 

C. Lompoc Recovery Center: IOT - 104 S. C St, Suite A, Lompoc, California (upon 
satisfactory completion of all licensing and certification requirements). 

2. PROGRAM GOALS. 

A. Introduce clients to an ongoing process of recovery designed to achieve total 
abstinence from abuse of AOD. 

Good Sam FY 15-16 BC AM 1 Amendment 
Page 1 of 12 

ndominguez
Highlight




























